(1) The Topic 606 unaudited amounts presented for the year ended December 31, 2018 give effect to revenue and income tax adjustments as if the adoption

of Topic 606 had occurred as of January 1, 2018 rather than January 1, 2019. The most significant impact from the adoption of Topic 606 relates to
timing of revenue recognition for perpetual licenses and the accounting for certain of our subscription arrangements that include term based software
licenses bundled with support. Under prior guidance, revenue for perpetual licenses was recognized over a three year period, while revenue attributable
to the term based software licenses was recognized ratably over the term. Under Topic 606, both perpetual license and prepaid term based software
license revenue is recognized upfront upon delivery of the software license. Our revenue recognition for services, as well as our accounting for costs to
obtain a contract with a customer, remained substantially unchanged and were not adjusted. See Note 3 to our consolidated financial statements for
additional information regarding the adoption of Topic 606.

57

Reconciliation of Topic 605 to Topic 606:

   Year Ended December 31, 2018
   Impact from
   the Adoption of
  As Reported   Topics 606   As Adjusted
  Topic 605   and 340-40   Topic 606
Subscriptions $ 557,421  $ 3,064 $ 560,485
Perpetual licenses  61,065   (3,712)  57,353
Benefit for income taxes  29,250   99  29,349
Net income $ 142,112  $ (549) $ 141,563

(2) The Topic 605 unaudited amounts presented for the years ended December 31, 2019 give effect to revenue adjustments as if the adoption of Topic 606

had not occurred on January 1, 2019. For a reconciliation of the impact of adopting Topic 606 on our audited consolidated financial statements for the
year ended December 31, 2019, see Note 3 to our consolidated financial statements.

(3) Further explanation of certain of our adjustments in arriving at Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Net Income are as follows:

(a) Depreciation and amortization. Depreciation and amortization includes amortization of $4,699, $3,516, and $2,052 for the years ended December

[…]

recorded a cumulative decrease of $7,734 ($6,333, net of tax) to the opening balance of Accumulated deficit in the consolidated balance sheet as of January
1, 2019. The comparative information for the year ended December 31, 2018 has not been adjusted and continues to be reported as incurred.

F-16

Quantitative Effect of Topics 606 and 340 40 Adoption

The following tables compare the reported consolidated balance sheet and statement of operations, as of and for the year ended December 31, 2019, to
the amounts had Topic 605 been in effect. Adoption of the standards had no impact to net cash provided by or used in operating, investing, or financing
activities on the Company’s consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2019.

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents
Accounts receivable
Allowance for doubtful accounts
Prepaid income taxes
Prepaid and other current assets (1)

Total current assets
Property and equipment, net
Intangible assets, net
Goodwill
Investments
Deferred income taxes
Other assets (1)

December 31, 2019
   Impact from
   the Adoption of
  As Reported  Topics 606  As Adjusted
  Topic 606  and 340-40  Topic 605
Assets

$ 121,101 $ — $ 121,101
  211,775  (233)  211,542
  (7,274)  —  (7,274)
  4,543  2,189  6,732
  23,413  (3,333)  20,080
  353,558  (1,377)  352,181
  29,632  —  29,632
  46,313  —  46,313
  480,065  —  480,065
  1,725  —  1,725
  51,068  21,543  72,611

   32,238   (5,721)  26,517

 Total assets $ 994,599  $ 14,445 $ 1,009,044

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

 Current liabilities:

 Accounts payable $ 17,669  $ — $ 17,669

 Accruals and other current liabilities  167,517   (292)  167,225

 Deferred revenues  204,991   77,079  282,070

 Income taxes payable  2,236   (1,206)  1,030

 Total current liabilities  392,413   75,581  467,994

 Long-term debt  233,750   —  233,750

 Deferred revenues  8,154   47,967  56,121

 Deferred income taxes  8,260   (633)  7,627

 Income taxes payable  8,140   (1,819)  6,321

 Other liabilities  9,263   —  9,263

 Total liabilities  659,980   121,096  781,076

 Stockholders’ equity:

 Common stock  2,548   —  2,548

 Additional paid-in capital  408,667   —  408,667

 Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (23,927)   841  (23,086)

 Accumulated deficit (2)  (52,669)   (107,492)  (160,161)

 Total stockholders’ equity  334,619   (106,651)  227,968

 Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 994,599  $ 14,445 $ 1,009,044

(1) As of December 31, 2019, contract cost assets of $2,690 were included in Prepaid and other current assets and $5,235 were included in Other assets.

(2) Included in Accumulated deficit on the opening balance of January 1, 2019 is $107,822, net of tax, for the cumulative effect adjustment of adopting

Topics 606 and 340 40.

F-17

  Year Ended December 31, 2019
   Impact from
   the Adoption of
  As Reported  Topics 606  As Adjusted
  Topic 606  and 340-40  Topic 605
Revenues:

Subscriptions $ 608,300 $ 5,625 $ 613,925
Perpetual licenses  59,693  (7,174)  52,519

Subscriptions and licenses  667,993  (1,549)  666,444
Services  68,661  (256)  68,405

Total revenues  736,654  (1,805)  734,849
Cost of revenues:

Cost of subscriptions and licenses  71,578  (139)  71,439
Cost of services  72,572  —  72,572

Total cost of revenues  144,150  (139)  144,011
Gross profit  592,504  (1,666)  590,838

Operating expenses:
Research and development  183,552  —  183,552
Selling and marketing  155,294  (20)  155,274
General and administrative  97,580  —  97,580
Amortization of purchased intangibles  14,213  —  14,213

Total operating expenses  450,639  (20)  450,619
Income from operations  141,865  (1,646)  140,219

Interest expense, net  (8,199)  —  (8,199)
Other income (expense), net  (5,557)  —  (5,557)

Income before income taxes  128,109  (1,646)  126,463
(Provision) benefit for income taxes  (23,738)  1,976  (21,762)
Loss from investment accounted for using the equity method, net of tax  (1,275)  —  (1,275)

Net income $ 103,096 $ 330 $ 103,426

Nature of Products and Services

The Company generates revenues from subscriptions, perpetual licenses, and professional services.

Subscriptions

SELECT subscriptions — A prepaid annual recurring subscription that accounts (which are based on distinct contractual and billing relationships with
the Company, where affiliated entities of a single parent company may each have an independent account with the Company) can elect to add to a new or
previously purchased perpetual license. SELECT provides accounts with benefits, including upgrades, comprehensive technical support, pooled licensing